

19.5.2026
ct no. 10
Sl. 01
AGM
IA No. CAN 1 of 2026

WPA 5428 of 2014

Sri Dhiren Mondal
-Versus-
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. & Ors.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Roy.
...for the petitioner.
Mr. Himadri Sekhar Chakraborty.
... for the respondent no. 3.

Mr. Amit Kumar Nag.
Mr. Partha Banerjee.
Ms. Rishita Sarkar.
... For the IOCL.

CAN 1 of 2026

1. The application being CAN 1 of 2026 is an application for restoration of the writ petition, which has been dismissed for default on 19.11.2025.
2. The application has been affirmed on 25.3.2026, though inadvertently the date has been mentioned as 25.3.2025.
3. Leave is granted to the advocate-on-record for the petitioner to correct the date of affirmation in course of today.
4. The respondent raises an objection with regard to non filing of an application for condonation of delay since the restoration application has been filed beyond the statutory period.
5. In this context the petitioner draws the attention of this Court paragraph no. 10 of the restoration application which is reproduced below.

“The petitioner states that the over all or altogether delay for filing the application for restoration is about 96 (126-30) but the petitioner has come to know the dismiss for default on 23.03.2026 and the petitioner has attempted for filing the instant application for restoration on 25.03.2026 i.e. 2 days later from the date of knowledge of the information.”

6. Leave is granted to the petitioner to file the application for condonation of delay within two weeks after Summer Vacation and to serve a copy thereof upon the respondents.
7. Let the matter to appear on 26th June, 2026 along with the CAN 1 of 2026.

(Smita Das De, J.)